0 0 55,000 0
0 0 33,063 0

99,169 513,100 739,708 138,366

159,116 610,647 162,334 38,256

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

159,116 610,647 162,334 38,256

651,196 4,296,876 456,387 596,459

0 0 0 0

651,196 4,296,876 456,387 596,459

$810,312 $4,907,523 $618,721 $634,715

122

City of Mason, Ohio
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Cha
Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Revenues:
Investment Earnings
Intergovernmental
Fines, Licenses, Permits and Settlements
Revenue in Lieu of Taxes
Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Expenditures:
Current:
General Government
Community Development
Transportation and Street Repair

Capital Outlay
Debt Service:

Principal
Interest and Other Charges

Total Expenditures

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers In
Transfers (Out)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance-Beginning of Year,
As Previously Reported

Change within Financial Reporting Entity
(Major to Nonmajor Fund)

Fund Balance-Beginning of Year, As Adjusted

Fund Balance-End of Year

Total
Nonmajor

Oak Park One Ohio Special Revenue
West TIF Opioid Funds

$0 $0 $811,522
65,936 0 7,167,332

0 120,996 818,118
0 0 2,383,176
0 0 368,832

65,936 120,996 11,548,980

0 0 749,250
50,935 0 1,650,774

0 0 6,114,554
1,113,833 0 5,342,675

0 0 55,000
0 0 33,063

1,164,768 0 13,945,316

(1,098,832) 120,996 (2,396,336)

0 0 2,912
0 0 (202,912)

0 0 (200,000)

(1,098,832) 120,996 (2,596,336)

1,200,141 71,616 10,848,448

0 0 13,807,237

1,200,141 71,616 24,655,685

$101,309 $192,612 $22,059,349
Concluded

123

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental $3,674,000 $6,473,495 $2,799,495
Investment Earnings 0 644,910 644,910
Other Revenues 0 967,372 967,372

Total Revenues 3,674,000 8,085,777 4,411,777

Expenditures:
Current:

Transportation and Street Repair 1,421,608 689,337 732,271
Capital Outlay 16,088,324 14,857,744 1,230,580

Total Expenditures 17,509,932 15,547,081 1,962,851

Net Change in Fund Balance (13,835,932) (7,461,304) 6,374,628

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 14,610,880 14,610,880 0

Fund Balance End of Year $774,948 $7,149,576 $6,374,628

Fund

Maintenance
and Repair

Street Construction,

124

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental $192,000 $196,899 $4,899
Investment Earnings 0 11,458 11,458

Total Revenues 192,000 208,357 16,357

Expenditures:
Current:

General Government 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 0 0 0

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 192,000 208,357 16,357

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (Out) (200,000) (200,000) 0

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (200,000) (200,000) 0

Net Change in Fund Balance (8,000) 8,357 16,357

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 140,616 140,616 0

Fund Balance End of Year $132,616 $148,973 $16,357

Fund

Highway
Improvement

State

125

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $0 $4,400 $4,400

Total Revenues 0 4,400 4,400

Expenditures:
Current:

Transportation and Street Repair 84,500 84,321 179

Total Expenditures 84,500 84,321 179

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (84,500) (79,921) 4,579

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (Out) (417,000) 0 417,000

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (417,000) 0 417,000

Net Change in Fund Balance (501,500) (79,921) 421,579

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 1,133,671 1,133,671 0

Fund Balance End of Year $632,171 $1,053,750 $421,579

Fund

Street
Subdivision

126

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $0 $21,145 $21,145
Intergovernmental 500,000 458,150 (41,850)
Investment Earnings 0 17,406 17,406
Other Revenues 425,000 105,000 (320,000)

Total Revenues 925,000 601,701 (323,299)

Expenditures:
Capital Outlay 1,466,581 1,341,476 125,105

Total Expenditures 1,466,581 1,341,476 125,105

Net Change in Fund Balance (541,581) (739,775) (198,194)

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 1,022,305 1,022,305 0

Fund Balance End of Year $480,724 $282,530 ($198,194)

Fund

Parks and
Recreation

127

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues 0 0 0

Expenditures:
Public Safety 500 0 500

Total Expenditures 500 0 500

Net Change in Fund Balance (500) 0 500

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 686 686 0

Fund Balance End of Year $186 $686 $500

Fund

Police Crime
Prevention

128

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $224 $224 $0

Total Revenues 224 224 0

Expenditures:
Current:

Public Safety 20,000 0 20,000

Total Expenditures 20,000 0 20,000

Net Change in Fund Balance (19,776) 224 20,000

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 34,935 34,935 0

Fund Balance End of Year $15,159 $35,159 $20,000

Fund

Drug Law
Enforcement

129

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $500 $601 $101

Total Revenues 500 601 101

Expenditures:
Current:

Public Safety 4,000 0 4,000

Total Expenditures 4,000 0 4,000

Net Change in Fund Balance (3,500) 601 4,101

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 8,065 8,065 0

Fund Balance End of Year $4,565 $8,666 $4,101

Fund

Enforcement
and Education

Law

130

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $6,000 $7,135 $1,135

Total Revenues 6,000 7,135 1,135

Expenditures:
Current:

General Government 19,000 7,435 11,565

Total Expenditures 19,000 7,435 11,565

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (13,000) (300) 12,700

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers In 2,500 2,912 412

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 2,500 2,912 412

Net Change in Fund Balance (10,500) 2,612 13,112

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 20,437 20,437 0

Fund Balance End of Year $9,937 $23,049 $13,112

Fund

Indigent
Driver

131

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $60,000 $61,351 $1,351

Total Revenues 60,000 61,351 1,351

Expenditures:
Current:

General Government 107,244 84,940 22,304
Capital Outlay 120,000 120,000 0

Total Expenditures 227,244 204,940 22,304

Net Change in Fund Balance (167,244) (143,589) 23,655

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 187,557 187,557 0

Fund Balance End of Year $20,313 $43,968 $23,655

Municipal Court
Computer

Costs
Fund

132

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $20,000 $21,816 $1,816

Total Revenues 20,000 21,816 1,816

Expenditures:
Current:

General Government 228,000 169,655 58,345

Total Expenditures 228,000 169,655 58,345

Net Change in Fund Balance (208,000) (147,839) 60,161

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 331,996 331,996 0

Fund Balance End of Year $123,996 $184,157 $60,161

Fund

Municipal Court
Computer
Education

133

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $120,000 $121,031 $1,031

Total Revenues 120,000 121,031 1,031

Expenditures:
Current:

General Government 322,863 225,310 97,553

Total Expenditures 322,863 225,310 97,553

Net Change in Fund Balance (202,863) (104,279) 98,584

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 243,259 243,259 0

Fund Balance End of Year $40,396 $138,980 $98,584

Fund

Court
Improvement

Municipal

134

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues 0 0 0

Expenditures:
Current:

General Government 17,398 0 17,398

Total Expenditures 17,398 0 17,398

Net Change in Fund Balance (17,398) 0 17,398

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 17,398 17,398 0

Fund Balance End of Year $0 $17,398 $17,398

Fund

Immobilization
Fee

Vehicle

135

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $175,000 $274,254 $99,254

Total Revenues 175,000 274,254 99,254

Expenditures:
Current:

General Government 339,148 295,102 44,046

Total Expenditures 339,148 295,102 44,046

Net Change in Fund Balance (164,148) (20,848) 143,300

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 265,441 265,441 0

Fund Balance End of Year $101,293 $244,593 $143,300

Fund

Probation
Services

Municipal Court

136

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $2,000 $2,935 $935

Total Revenues 2,000 2,935 935

Expenditures:
Current:

General Government 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 0 0 0

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 2,000 2,935 935

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (Out) (2,912) (2,912) 0

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (2,912) (2,912) 0

Net Change in Fund Balance (912) 23 935

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 246 246 0

Fund Balance End of Year ($666) $269 $935

Fund

Indigent Driver
IDAM

Municipal Court

137

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Revenue in Lieu of Taxes $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues 0 0 0

Expenditures:
Current:
Capital Outlay 226,841 226,842 (1)

Total Expenditures 226,841 226,842 (1)

Net Change in Fund Balance (226,841) (226,842) (1)

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 226,842 226,842 0

Fund Balance End of Year $1 $0 ($1)

Fund

Central
Parke TIF

138

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Revenue in Lieu of Taxes $99,000 $99,102 $102

Total Revenues 99,000 99,102 102

Expenditures:
Current:

Community Development 208,000 197,561 10,439

Total Expenditures 208,000 197,561 10,439

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (109,000) (98,459) 10,541

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (Out) (90,000) 0 90,000

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (90,000) 0 90,000

Net Change in Fund Balance (199,000) (98,459) 100,541

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 163,328 163,328 0

Fund Balance End of Year ($35,672) $64,869 $100,541

Fund

Enterprise
Parke TIF

Mason

139

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Revenue in Lieu of Taxes $200,000 $258,285 $58,285

Total Revenues 200,000 258,285 58,285

Expenditures:
Current:

Community Development 300,000 99,171 200,829
Transportation and Street Repair 36,525 0 36,525

Total Expenditures 336,525 99,171 237,354

Net Change in Fund Balance (136,525) 159,114 295,639

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 651,198 651,198 0

Fund Balance End of Year $514,673 $810,312 $295,639

Fund

Tylersville
Road TIF

140

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Revenue in Lieu of Taxes $850,000 $1,123,747 $273,747

Total Revenues 850,000 1,123,747 273,747

Expenditures:
Current:

Community Development 650,000 513,101 136,899

Total Expenditures 650,000 513,101 136,899

Net Change in Fund Balance 200,000 610,646 410,646

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 4,296,877 4,296,877 0

Fund Balance End of Year $4,496,877 $4,907,523 $410,646

Fund

I-71
Corridor TIF

141

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Revenue in Lieu of Taxes $850,000 $902,042 $52,042

Total Revenues 850,000 902,042 52,042

Expenditures:
Current:

Community Development 720,000 651,648 68,352
Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 55,000 55,000 0
Interest and Fiscal Charges 35,000 33,063 1,937

Total Expenditures 810,000 739,711 70,289

Net Change in Fund Balance 40,000 162,331 122,331

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 456,390 456,390 0

Fund Balance End of Year $496,390 $618,721 $122,331

Fund

Everybody's
Farm TIF

142

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Fines, Licenses and Permits $50,000 $176,543 $126,543
Other Revenues 0 79 79

Total Revenues 50,000 176,622 126,622

Expenditures:
Current:

Community Development 154,798 139,577 15,221

Total Expenditures 154,798 139,577 15,221

Net Change in Fund Balance (104,798) 37,045 141,843

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 601,628 601,628 0

Fund Balance End of Year $496,830 $638,673 $141,843

Fund

Subdivision
Inspection

143

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental $65,000 $65,936 $936

Total Revenues 65,000 65,936 936

Expenditures:
Current:

Community Development 52,000 50,935 1,065
Capital Outlay 1,490,090 1,490,090 0

Total Expenditures 1,542,090 1,541,025 1,065

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,477,090) (1,475,089) 2,001

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 1,490,090 1,490,090 0

Fund Balance End of Year $13,000 $15,001 $2,001

Oak Park
West TIF

Fund

144

City of Mason, Ohio
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Final Variance from
Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental $0 $120,997 $120,997

Total Revenues 0 120,997 120,997

Expenditures:
Current:

General Government 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 0 0 0

Net Change in Fund Balance 0 120,997 120,997

Fund Balance Beginning of Year (includes
prior year encumbrances appropriated) 71,615 71,615 0

Fund Balance End of Year $71,615 $192,612 $120,997

Fund

One Ohio
Opioid

145

Nonmajor Debt Service Funds

Fund Description

General Obligation Bond Retirement Fund – To accumulate monies for the payment of  long–
term and short–term debt issued without a vote of the people.

Special  Assessment  Bond  Retirement  ‐  To  account  for  payment  of  bonds  issued  for
improvements deemed to benefit specific properties against which assessments are levied.

146

City of Mason, Ohio
Combining Balance Sheet
Nonmajor Debt Service Funds
December 31, 2024

Total

General Special Nonmajor

Obligation Assessment Debt Service